

No. 23-1137

In the Supreme Court of the United States

BOSTON PARENT COALITION
FOR ACADEMIC EXCELLENCE CORP.,

Petitioner,

v.

THE SCHOOL COMMITTEE FOR THE CITY
OF BOSTON, et al.,

Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the First Circuit**

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE*
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF SCHOLARS and
CHINESE AMERICAN CITIZENS ALLIANCE
OF GREATER NEW YORK
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

Dennis J. Saffran
Counsel of Record

38-18 West Drive

Douglaston, NY 11363

718-428-7156

djsaffranlaw@gmail.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE*.....1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT2

ARGUMENT.....4

I. A Policy Change that Significantly Reduces the Representation of a Racial Group by Definition Has a Racially “Disparate Impact” on the Group Even if it Remains “Over-Represented” Compared to its Share of the Population. 4

II. Striking Down the Racially Discriminatory Policy Change Here Would Not Create “an Immutable Quota” for Asian and White Students, or Bar Use of Facially Race-Neutral Methods, Such as Genuine Economic Preferences, that Serve Legitimate Non-Racial Goals.12

CONCLUSION17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Coal. for TJ v. Fairfax Cnty. Sch. Bd.</i> , 601 U.S. ___, 218 L. Ed. 2d 71 (2024).....	5, 6, 16
<i>Coal. for TJ v. Fairfax Cnty. Sch. Bd.</i> , 68 F.4th 864 (4th Cir. 2023), <i>cert. denied</i> , 601 U.S. ___, 218 L. Ed. 2d 71 (2024)...	4, 5, 10, 12, 14
<i>Conn. v. Teal</i> , 457 U.S. 440 (1982).....	7, 8, 11, 12
<i>Dep’t of Homeland Sec. v. Regents of the Univ. of Cal.</i> , 591 U.S. ___, 140 S. Ct. 1891 (2020)	14
<i>Encino Motorcars, LLC v. Navarro</i> , 579 U.S. 211 (2016)	14
<i>FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 556 U. S. 502 (2009)	14
<i>Fisher v. Univ. of Tex. at Austin</i> , 570 U.S. 297 (2013)	5
<i>Furnco Constr. Corp. v. Waters</i> , 438 U.S. 567 (1978)	8
<i>Griggs v. Duke Power Co.</i> , 401 U.S. 424 (1971)	7, 9, 12
<i>Grutter v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 306 (2003)	5

<i>Harper v. Va. Bd. of Elections</i> , 383 U.S. 663 (1966)	13
<i>N.C. State Conf. of the NAACP v. McCrory</i> , 831 F.3d 204 (4th Cir. 2016)	11, 13
<i>N.C. State Conf. of the NAACP v. McCrory</i> , 182 F. Supp. 3d 320 (M.D.N.C. 2016), <i>rev'd</i> , 831 F.3d 204 (4th Cir. 2016)	11
<i>Personnel Adm'r of Mass. v. Feeney</i> , 442 U.S. 256 (1979)	15
<i>Regents of Univ. of Cal. v. Bakke</i> , 438 U.S. 265 (1978)	5
<i>Reno v. Bossier Parish Sch. Bd.</i> , 520 U.S. 471 (1997)	10, 11
<i>Ricci v. DeStefano</i> , 557 U.S. 557 (2009).....	6, 7
<i>Romer v. Evans</i> , 517 U.S. 620 (1996).....	14
<i>Shelby Cnty. v. Holder</i> , 570 U.S. 529 (2013)	9
<i>Students for Fair Admissions, Inc. v. President & Fellows of Harvard Coll.</i> , 600 U.S. 181 (2023)	5, 12, 13, 15, 16
<i>Teamsters v. United States</i> , 431 U.S. 324 (1977)	9

Statutes and Rules

Civil Rights Act of 1964 tit. VII, 42 U.S.C. § 2000e et seq.....	6, 7, 8, 9
Sup. Ct. R. 37(2)	1
Sup. Ct. R. 37(6)	1
Voting Rights Act of 1965 § 2, 52 U.S.C. § 10301	10
Voting Rights Act of 1965 § 4(b), 52 U.S.C. § 10303(b).....	9
Voting Rights Act of 1965 § 5, 52 U.S.C. § 10304	9
